

No. 21A125

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WE THE PATRIOTS USA, INC., DIANE BONO,
MICHELLE MELENDEZ, MICHELLE SYNAKOWSKI,

Applicants,

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, HOWARD A. ZUCKER,

Respondents.

**On Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction to the Honorable Sonia
Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND IN OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER

Counsel of Record

SARAH R. GOETZ

ADRIANNE M. SPOTO

GABRIELA HYBEL

*Americans United for Separation of
Church and State*

1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-7306

luchenitser@au.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Free Exercise Clause was neither intended nor originally understood to require exemptions from laws that protect the health and safety of the public....	4
A. The intent and writings of the Founders	4
B. Early state constitutions and court decisions	6
II. This Court has repeatedly recognized that the Free Exercise Clause does not create a general entitlement to religious exemptions from vaccination laws.....	9
III. The vaccination mandate’s medical exemption does not render the lack of a religious exemption unconstitutional	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Ingalls</i> , 33 S.W.2d 1099 (Ark. 1930)	9
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 65 S.E.2d 848 (Ga. Ct. App. 1951)	13
<i>Beckerich v. St. Elizabeth Medical Center</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 2:21-cv-105, 2021 WL 4398027 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 24, 2021)	16
<i>Blue v. Beach</i> , 56 N.E. 89 (Ind. 1900)	9
<i>Board of Education v. Maas</i> , 152 A.2d 394 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1959), aff'd mem., 158 A.2d 330 (N.J. 1960).....	13
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 3d 218 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	13
<i>Brown v. Stone</i> , 378 So. 2d 218 (Miss. 1979).....	13
<i>C.F. v. N.Y.C. Department of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 139 N.Y.S.3d 273 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020)	13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15, 16, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 5
<i>City of New Braunfels v. Waldschmidt</i> , 207 S.W. 303 (Tex. 1918).....	11,12
<i>Commonwealth v. Green</i> , 168 N.E. 101 (Mass. 1929)	9, 13
<i>Cude v. State</i> , 377 S.W.2d 816 (Ark. 1964)	11, 12
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 107 (Md. 1982)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Does 1–6 v. Mills</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 1:21-cv-242, 2021 WL 4783626 (D. Me. Oct. 13, 2021), aff’d, __ F.4th __, No. 21-1826, 2021 WL 4860328 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021), application for injunctive relief denied, __ S. Ct. __, No. 21A90, 2021 WL 5027177 (Oct. 29, 2021).....	19
<i>Does 1–6 v. Mills</i> , __ F.4th __, No. 21-1826, 2021 WL 4860328 (1st Cir. Oct. 19, 2021), application for injunctive relief denied, __ S. Ct. __, No. 21A90, 2021 WL 5027177 (Oct. 29, 2021).....	12
<i>Donahoe v. Richards</i> , 38 Me. 379 (Me. 1854)	8
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11, 13
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	4
<i>F.F. ex rel. Y.F. v. State</i> , 114 N.Y.S.3d 852 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019), aff’d, 143 N.Y.S.3d 734 (N.Y. App. Div.), appeal dismissed for lack of a substantial constitutional question and motion for leave to appeal denied, 37 N.Y.3d 1040 (N.Y. 2021)	19
<i>F.F. v. State</i> , 143 N.Y.S.3d 734 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021), appeal dismissed for lack of a substantial constitutional question and motion for leave to appeal denied, 37 N.Y.3d 1040 (N.Y. 2021).....	12, 13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	14, 15, 20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	6
<i>Hannibal & St. Joseph Railroad Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	10
<i>In re Whitmore</i> , 47 N.Y.S.2d 143 (N.Y. Dom. Rel. Ct. 1944)	13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	10, 11, 14
<i>Morris v. City of Columbus</i> , 30 S.E. 850 (Ga. 1898)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mosier v. Barren County Board of Health</i> , 215 S.W.2d 967 (Ky. 1948)	12
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon</i> , 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Phillips v. Gratz</i> , 2 Pen. & W. 412 (Pa. 1831)	8
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	21
<i>Sadlock v. Board of Education</i> , 58 A.2d 218 (N.J. 1948)	12
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	11
<i>State v. Drew</i> , 192 A. 629 (N.H. 1937)	9, 13
<i>State v. Hay</i> , 35 S.E. 459 (N.C. 1900)	9
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 204 S.W. 622 (Ark. 1918)	9
<i>State ex rel. Dunham v. Board of Education</i> , 96 N.E.2d 413 (Ohio 1951)	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	14
<i>Vonnegut v. Baun</i> , 188 N.E. 677 (Ind. 1934)	9, 13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Workman v. Mingo County Board of Education</i> , 419 F. App'x 348 (4th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	21
<i>Wright v. DeWitt School District No. 1</i> , 385 S.W.2d 644 (Ark. 1965)	11, 13
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	10
 Constitutions	
Del. Decl. of Rights, § 3 (1776), https://bit.ly/3CSaetn	6
Ga. Const., art. LVI (1777), https://bit.ly/3jlyOLs	7
Mass. Const., part I, art. II (1780), https://bit.ly/3E2U6FP	7
Md. Const., art. XXXIII (1776), https://bit.ly/3nfDio6	7
N.H. Const., art. I, § 5 (1784), https://bit.ly/3vwRPQ5	7
N.Y. Const., art. XXXVIII (1777), https://bit.ly/2Z4zHRt	7
R.I. Charter, para. 2 (1663), https://bit.ly/3pldfi9	7
S.C. Const., art. VIII, § 1 (1790), https://bit.ly/3ETe9a0	7
 Miscellaneous	
Olivia Benecke & Sarah E. DeYoung, <i>Anti-Vaccine Decision-Making and Measles Resurgence in the United States</i> , 6 Glob. Pediatric Health 1 (2019), https://bit.ly/3pilaup	19
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions and the Siren Song of Liberalism</i> , 20 Hofstra L. Rev. 245 (1991)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Michael Brice-Saddler & Jasmine Hilton, <i>Thousands of D.C. health care workers remain unvaccinated amid flurry of religious exemption requests</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 2, 2021), wapo.st/3mtJF7c	17
Hilary Brueck, <i>Getting to herd immunity will require 90% of people to be vaccinated against COVID-19, experts say</i> , Bus. Insider (Aug. 27, 2021), https://bit.ly/3kstOFR	20
Lindsay Chervinsky, <i>The Long History of Mandated Vaccines in the United States</i> , Governing (Aug. 5, 2021), https://bit.ly/3q5w4q4	9
Elena Conis, <i>The History of the Personal Belief Exemption</i> , 145 Pediatrics, no. 4, Apr. 2020, https://bit.ly/30c60yH	9
Defendant University of Minnesota Physicians’ Memorandum in Support of Dismissal, <i>Roe 1 v. Allina Health System</i> , No. 0:21-cv-2127 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2021), ECF No. 73	16
Douglas S. Diekema, <i>Personal Belief Exemptions From School Vaccination Requirements</i> , 35 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 275 (2014), https://bit.ly/3qiahvc	9, 19, 20
Laura K. Donohue, <i>Biodefense and Constitutional Constraints</i> , 4 U. Miami Nat’l Sec. & Armed Conflict L. Rev. 82 (2014), https://bit.ly/3q4STtR	6
Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>Jacobson v Massachusetts at 100 Years: Police Power and Civil Liberties in Tension</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health 576 (2005), https://bit.ly/3GY8GRl	9
James G. Hodge, Jr. & Lawrence O. Gostin, <i>School Vaccination Requirements: Historical, Social, and Legal Perspectives</i> , 90 Ky. L.J. 831 (2002)	9
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1779), https://bit.ly/2JShvmT	5
Jeremy Jojola & Nicole Vap, <i>City of Denver grants vast majority of vaccine exemption requests; hundreds avoid shot</i> , 9news (Nov. 1, 2021), bit.ly/3q7M1fq	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>What’s the law on vaccine exemptions? A religious liberty expert explains</i> , Conversation (Sept. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lsSGg4	16
Letter from George Washington to the Society of Quakers (Oct. 13, 1789), https://bit.ly/3lQjxkG	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), https://bit.ly/34wu2n5	4
Tony Leys, <i>Most Des Moines hospital staff comply with vaccine mandates by getting shots or exemptions</i> , Des Moines Reg. (Nov. 1, 2021), bit.ly/3mIoqj6	16
Hengcong Liu et al., <i>Herd immunity induced by COVID-19 vaccination programs to suppress epidemics caused by SARS-COV-2 wild type and variants in China</i> , medRxiv (July 23, 2021), bit.ly/3bFTTr0G	20
Elizabeth Llorente, <i>Will N.J. hospitals face a nursing shortage under vaccine mandates? They already are.</i> , NJ.com (Sept. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3CtjDqI	17
Michael Lyle, <i>Hundreds of prison staff submitted religious exemptions ahead of vaccination deadline</i> , Nev. Current (Nov. 4, 2021), bit.ly/3ELrGk8	18
Thomas May & Ross D. Silverman, ‘ <i>Clustering of exemptions</i> ’ as a collective action threat to herd immunity, 21 Vaccine 1048 (2003), https://bit.ly/2TJONcX	19, 20
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	6, 7, 8
Andrew Meriwether, <i>The Complicated History Of Religious Exemptions To Vaccines</i> , WBEZChicago: Curious City (Sept. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3qjneop	9
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>The Original Meaning of the Free Exercise Clause: The Evidence from the First Congress</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1083 (2008).....	8
Trung Nguyen et al., <i>COVID-19 vaccine strategies for Aotearoa New Zealand: a mathematical modelling study</i> , Lancet (Aug. 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/2ZUQtn4	20
Joseph O’Sullivan, <i>Washington state workers are getting exemptions to avoid the COVID-19 vaccine — but will they keep their jobs?</i> , Seattle Times (Sept. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AuHDt9	18
Kasturi Pananjady & Jenna Carlesso, <i>CT hospitals see spike in religious exemptions for mandated COVID vaccines</i> , CT Mirror (Oct. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/2ZQlp7n	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Lisa Rein et al., <i>Nearing Monday coronavirus vaccine deadline, thousands of federal workers seek religious exemptions to avoid shots</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 7, 2021), https://wapo.st/3mSrp8M	18
Emily Alpert Reyes & Kevin Rector, <i>Thousands of LAPD employees plan to seek exemptions to COVID-19 vaccine mandate</i> , L.A. Times (updated Sept. 14, 2021), https://lat.ms/39cyGJ2	18
Edward P. Richards, <i>A Historical Review of the State Police Powers and Their Relevance to the COVID-19 Pandemic of 2020</i> , 11 J. Nat'l Sec. L. & Pol'y 83 (2020), https://bit.ly/3CMcxOJ	6
Merri Rosenberg, <i>School districts can be fined for unvaccinated students</i> , N.Y. State Sch. Bds. Ass'n (Sept. 23, 2019), https://bit.ly/3lWzgCe	18
Paul Sisson, <i>Thousands of San Diego County healthcare workers seek vaccine exemptions, citing religion</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 12, 2021), https://lat.ms/2XpkxWy	17
Philip J. Smith, et al., <i>Highlights of Historical Events Leading to National Surveillance of Vaccination Coverage in the United States</i> , 126 Pub. Health Reps. (Supp. 2) 3 (2011), https://bit.ly/3ENPW4R	6, 9
<i>States With Religious and Philosophical Exemptions From School Immunization Requirements</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (Apr. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3CSZpY2	14
<i>Vaccination Progress to Date</i> , N.Y. State, https://on.ny.gov/3bKUVH4 (last updated Nov. 8, 2021)	20
Ellis West, <i>The Case Against a Right to Religion-Based Exemptions</i> , 4 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol'y 591 (1990), https://bit.ly/3BMyZG9	5
Matt Wood, <i>Measles is still a very dangerous disease</i> , UChicago Medicine: The Forefront (Feb. 10, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Z3BXbx	21
Meg Wingerter, <i>97% of Colorado health care workers got COVID shots or received exemptions by state deadline</i> , Denver Post (Nov. 3, 2021), https://dpo.st/3nSNTWu	17
Casey M. Zipfel et al., <i>The landscape of childhood vaccine exemptions in the United States</i> , 7 Sci. Data 401 (2020), https://go.nature.com/2XdYUYO	18
